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Centex Construction Products, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Part I. Financial Information

Consolidated Financial Statements

Item 1.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Centex Construction Products, Inc. and subsidiaries (“CXP” or the
“Company”), and have been prepared by the Company, without audit, pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations,
although the Company believes that the disclosures are adequate to make the information presented not misleading. The Company
suggests that these unaudited consolidated financial statements be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements
and the notes thereto included in the Company’s latest Annual Report on Form 10-K. In the opinion of the Company, all
adjustments necessary to present fairly the information in the following unaudited consolidated financial statements of the
Company have been included. The results of operations for such interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results for the
full year.
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Centex Construction Products, Inc. and Subsidiaries



Consolidated Statements of Earnings
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

          
For the Three Months Ended September 30,

REVENUES 2000 1999

Cement $ 47,016 $ 47,210
Gypsum Wallboard 36,476 55,903
Concrete and Aggregates 17,405 16,011
Other, net 720 295
Less: Intersegment Sales (1,845) (1,577)

99,772 117,842
COSTS AND EXPENSES

Cement 29,691 28,179
Gypsum Wallboard 24,896 25,526
Concrete and Aggregates 14,932 12,916
Less: Intersegment Purchases (1,845) (1,577)
Corporate General & Administrative 1,180 1,224
Interest Income, net (2,024) (714)

66,830 65,554

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 32,942 52,288
Income Taxes 11,991 19,104

NET EARNINGS $ 20,951 $ 33,184

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic $ 1.14 $ 1.72

Diluted $ 1.14 $ 1.71

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 18,388,441 19,260,136

Diluted 18,447,593 19,367,734

CASH DIVIDENDS PER SHARE $ 0.05 $ 0.05

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Centex Construction Products, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Earnings
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

          
For the Six Months Ended September 30,

REVENUES 2000 1999

Cement $ 89,818 $ 89,065
Gypsum Wallboard 80,416 99,470
Concrete and Aggregates 32,296 29,279
Other, net 1,192 500
Less: Intersegment Sales (3,625) (3,293)

200,097 215,021

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cement 58,198 56,678



Gypsum Wallboard 49,736 48,821
Concrete and Aggregates 27,594 23,824
Less: Intersegment Purchases (3,625) (3,293)
Corporate General & Administrative 2,362 2,282
Interest Income, net (3,729) (1,248)

130,536 127,064

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 69,561 87,957
Income Taxes 25,320 32,016

NET EARNINGS $ 44,241 $ 55,941

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic $ 2.39 $ 2.88

Diluted $ 2.39 $ 2.87

AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 18,480,264 19,421,616

Diluted 18,535,612 19,517,780

CASH DIVIDENDS PER SHARE $ 0.10 $ 0.10

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Centex Construction Products, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Earnings 
(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)
          

Three Months
Ended September 30,

2000 1999

NET EARNINGS $20,951 $33,184
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS BEFORE TAX:

Unrealized gain on Investment in Securities 4,133 0

COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 25,084 33,184
INCOME TAX RELATED TO OTHER ITEMS OF
COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS (1,446) 0

COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS $23,638 $33,184

          
Six Months

Ended September 30,

2000 1999

NET EARNINGS $44,241 $55,941
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS BEFORE TAX:

Unrealized gain on Investment in Securities 4,133 0

COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 48,374 55,941
INCOME TAX RELATED TO OTHER ITEMS OF
COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS (1,446) 0

COMPREHENSIVE EARNINGS $46,928 $55,941



See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Centex Construction Products, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets 
(dollars in thousands)

           
September 30, March 31,

2000 2000

ASSETS (unaudited) (*)
Current Assets -

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 146,910 $ 96,170
Accounts and Notes Receivable, net 51,639 54,459
Inventories 35,485 38,582

Total Current Assets 234,034 189,211

Property, Plant and Equipment - 417,898 413,933
Less Accumulated Depreciation (185,636) (178,033)

Property, Plant & Equipment, net 232,262 235,900
Notes Receivable, net 1,799 367
Other Assets 17,094 12,661

$ 485,189 $ 438,139

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities -

Accounts Payable $ 23,410 $ 22,348
Accrued Liabilities 47,446 49,112
Current Portion of Long-term Debt 80 80
Income Taxes Payable 8,426 1,447

Total Current Liabilities 79,362 72,987

Long-Term Debt 320 320
Deferred Income Taxes 25,819 24,360
Stockholders’ Equity -

Common Stock, Par Value $0.01; Authorized 50,000,000
Shares; Issued and Outstanding 18,325,432 and 18,571,732
Shares, respectively 183 186
Capital in Excess of Par Value 14,438 20,302
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Earnings 898 (1,789)
Retained Earnings 364,169 321,773

Total Stockholders’ Equity 379,688 340,472

$ 485,189 $ 438,139

      (*) From Audited Financial Statements.

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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Centex Construction Products, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)
           



For the Six Months Ended September 30,

2000 1999

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net Earnings $ 44,241 $ 55,941
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Earnings to Net Cash Provided
by Operating Activities -

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization 9,220 8,650
Deferred Income Tax Provision (Benefit) 13 (1,005)

Decrease (Increase) in Accounts and Notes Receivable 1,388 (12,486)
Decrease in Inventories 3,097 2,454
(Decrease) Increase in Accounts Payable and Accrued
Liabilities (605) 9,511
Decrease (Increase) in Other, net 367 (3,457)
Increase in Income Taxes Payable 6,979 548

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 64,700 60,156

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Property, Plant and Equipment Additions, net (6,236) (14,141)

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (6,236) (14,141)

Cash Flows from financing Activities
Dividends Paid to Stockholders’ (1,857) (1,960)
Retirement of Common Stock (6,198) (24,415)
Proceeds from Stock Option Exercises 331 692

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (7,724) (25,683)

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 50,740 20,332
Cash at Beginning of Period 96,170 49,646

Cash at End of Period $146,910 $ 69,978

See notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

6

Table of Contents

Centex Construction Products, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2000

(A) A summary of changes in stockholders’ equity is presented below.

                     
Accumulated

Capital in Other
Common Excess of Retained  Comprehensive

Stock Par Value Earnings Earnings Total

(dollars in thousands)
Balance March 31, 1999 $197 $ 62,376 $217,347 $ — $279,920
Net earnings — — 108,232 — 108,232
Stock Option Exercises — 1,148 — — 1,148
Dividends To Stockholders’ — — (3,806) — (3,806)
Other Comprehensive Earnings — — — (1,789) (1,789)
Retirement of Common Stock (11) (43,222) — — (43,233)

Balance March 31, 2000 186 20,302 321,773 (1,789) 340,472
Net Earnings — — 44,241 — 44,241
Stock Option Exercises — 331 — — 331
Dividends To Stockholders’ — — (1,845) — (1,845)
Other Comprehensive Earnings 2,687 2,687
Retirement of Common Stock (3) (6,195) — — (6,198)

Balance September 30, 2000 $183 $ 14,438 $364,169 $ 898 $379,688



(B) Inventories:

      Inventories are stated at the lower of average cost (including applicable material, labor, depreciation, and plant overhead) or
market. Inventories consist of the following:

         
Unaudited Audited

September 30, March 31,
2000 2000

(dollars in thousands)
Raw Materials and Materials-in-Progress $ 9,359 $13,248
Finished Cement 5,253 5,523
Aggregates 2,186 2,071
Gypsum Wallboard 3,106 1,913
Repair Parts and Supplies 14,907 15,323
Fuel and Coal 674 504

$35,485 $38,582
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(C) Earnings Per Share:

      The Company computes earnings per share in accordance with the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards No. 128,
“Earnings Per Share” (“SFAS No. 128”). Basic earnings per share is computed using the average number of common shares
outstanding in each of the three and six month periods ended September 30, 2000 and 1999. Diluted earnings per share for the
periods ended September 30, 2000 and 1999 assume the dilutive impact of stock options. Anti-dilutive options to purchase shares
of common stock that were excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share were 625,000 shares at an average price of
$35.83 and 634,000 shares at an average price of $35.83 for the three months and six months ended September 30, 2000,
respectively. All anti-dilutive options have expiration dates ranging from April 2008 to January 2010.

(D) Segment Information:

      The Company operates in three business segments: Cement, Gypsum Wallboard, and Concrete and Aggregates, with Cement
and Gypsum Wallboard being the Company’s principal lines of business. These operations are conducted in the United States and
include the mining and extraction of limestone; the manufacture, production, distribution and sale of Portland cement (a basic
construction material which is the essential binding ingredient in concrete); the mining and extraction of gypsum and the
manufacture and sale of gypsum wallboard; the sale of ready-mix concrete; and the mining, extraction and sale of aggregates
(crushed stone, sand and gravel). These products are used primarily in commercial and residential construction, public construction
projects and projects to build, expand and repair roads and highways. Intersegment sales are recorded at prices which approximate
market prices. Segment operating earnings represent revenues less direct operating expenses, segment depreciation, and segment
selling, general and administrative expenses. Corporate general and administrative expense includes corporate overhead and other
administrative expenses.

The following table sets forth certain business segment information:

                   
For the Three Months Ended For the Six Months Ended

September 30, September 30,

2000 1999 2000 1999

(dollars in thousands)
Revenues (External Customers):

Cement $45,339 $ 45,754 $ 86,493 $ 86,027
Gypsum Wallboard 36,476 55,903 80,416 99,470
Concrete and Aggregates 17,237 15,890 31,996 29,024
Other, net 720 295 1,192 500

$99,772 $117,842 $200,097 $215,021

Intersegment Sales:
Cement $ 1,678 $ 1,456 $ 3,325 $ 3,038
Concrete and Aggregates 167 121 300 255



$ 1,845 $ 1,577 $ 3,625 $ 3,293

Operating Income:
Cement $17,325 $ 19,031 $ 31,620 $ 32,387
Gypsum Wallboard 11,580 30,377 30,680 50,649
Concrete and Aggregates 2,473 3,095 4,702 5,455
Other, net 720 295 1,192 500

Total 32,098 52,798 68,194 88,991
Corporate General and Administrative (1,180) (1,224) (2,362) (2,282)
Interest Income, net 2,024 714 3,729 1,248

Earnings Before Income Taxes $32,942 $ 52,288 $ 69,561 $ 87,957
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(E) Comprehensive Earnings:

      Comprehensive earnings as presented in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Earnings is defined as
the total of net income and all other non-owner changes in equity. Securities that are classified as available-for-sale are stated at
market value as determined by the most recently traded price at the balance sheet date. The unrealized gains and losses, net of
deferred tax, are excluded from earnings and reported in a separate component of stockholders’ equity as “Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Earnings.”

(F) Risk Factors:

      The majority of the Company’s business is seasonal with peak revenue and profits occurring primarily in the months of April
through November. Bad weather conditions during this period could adversely affect operating income and cash flow and could
therefore have a disproportionate impact on the Company’s results for the full year. Quarterly results have varied significantly in
the past and are likely to vary significantly from quarter to quarter in the future.

      A majority of the Company’s revenues are from customers who are in industries and businesses that are cyclical in nature and
subject to changes in general economic conditions. In addition, since operations occur in a variety of geographic markets, the
Company’s business is subject to the economic conditions in each such geographic market. General economic downturns or
localized downturns in the regions where the Company has operations, including any downturns in the construction industry, could
have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition and results of operations.

      The Company’s operations are subject to and affected by federal, state and local laws and regulations including such matters as
land usage, street and highway usage, noise level and health, safety and environmental matters. In may instances, various permits
are required. Although management believes that the Company is in compliance with regulatory requirements, there can be no
assurance that the Company will not incur material costs or liabilities in connection with regulatory requirements.

      Certain of the Company’s operations may from time to time involve the use of substances that are classified as toxic or
hazardous substances within the meaning of these laws and regulations. Risk of environmental liability is inherent in the operation
of the Company’s business. As a result, it is possible that environmental liabilities could have a material adverse effect on the
Company in the future.

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition

Results of Operations

      Sales volume improved in all product segments, but net earnings declined $12,233,000 for the quarter ended September 30,
2000 due to lower pricing, particularly in Gypsum Wallboard. Revenues for the second quarter of fiscal 2001 were $99,772,000,
down 15% from revenues of $117,842,000 for the same quarter last year. CXP’s net earnings for the quarter ended September 30,
2000 were $20,951,000, a 37% decrease from $33,184,000 for the same quarter last year. Diluted earnings per share for this year’s
second quarter of $1.14 decreased 33% from $1.71 per share for the same quarter in fiscal 2000.

      For the six months ended September 30, 2000, CXP’s net earnings decreased 21% to $44,241,000 or $2.39 per diluted share
from $55,941,000 or $2.87 per diluted share for the same period a year ago. Revenues for the current six months declined 7% to
$200,097,000 from $215,021,000 for the same period in the prior fiscal year. The earnings decline resulted from lower Cement and
Gypsum Wallboard pricing and increased Aggregates cost of sales. Diluted earnings per share for the current quarter and six
months decreased less than
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net earnings due to fewer average shares outstanding in the current periods versus the same periods a year ago. Prior to the quarter
ended September 30, 2000, CXP recorded 25 consecutive quarters of increased current year quarter results over prior year’s quarter
results.

      The following table compares sales volume, average unit sales prices and unit operating margins for the Company’s operations:

                                 
Gypsum

Cement Wallboard Concrete Aggregates
(Ton) (MSF) (Cubic Yard) (Ton)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999

Sales Volume (M) 689 675 363 353 238 230 1,129 923
Average Net Sales Price $68.24 $69.94 $100.52 $158.36 $53.29 $52.31 $ 4.19 $4.31
Operating Margin(1) $25.15 $28.19 $ 31.91 $ 86.05 $ 8.67 $ 8.83 $ 0.36 $1.15
                                 

Gypsum
Cement Wallboard Concrete Aggregates

(Ton) (MSF) (Cubic Yard) (Ton)

Six Months Ended September 30, 2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999 2000 1999

Sales Volume (M) 1,314 1,269 706 653 447 425 2,034 1,687
Average Net Sales Price $68.35 $70.16 $113.94 $152.32 $53.03 $51.86 $ 4.22 $ 4.30
Operating Margin(1) $24.06 $25.51 $ 43.47 $ 77.56 $ 8.87 $ 8.48 $ 0.36 $ 1.10

(1) Segment operating margins represent revenues less direct operating expenses, segment depreciation, and segment selling,
general and administrative expenses.

      Cement revenues for the current quarter totaled $47,016,000, down slightly from $47,210,000 million for the same quarter in
the prior year. Operating earnings for the current quarter were $17,325,000, a 9% decrease from $19,031,000 for the same quarter
last year. Increased sales volume offset by lower average sales prices and higher production costs accounted for the net quarterly
operating earnings decline. Sales volume of 689,000 tons for the quarter was 2% above the prior year’s quarter. The sales volume
gain resulted from increased sales in all markets, except Texas. Demand continues to be strong in all of the Company’s cement
markets, and the Company expects fiscal 2001 to be another “sold out” year. Total U.S. cement shipments through July, 2000 were
4% ahead of shipments for the same period last year. Average cement sales prices declined to $68.24 per ton from $69.94 per ton
for the same quarter last year due to pricing pressures in the Houston, Texas market. Cost of sales increased 3% to $43.09 per ton as
a result of a shift this year in major plant maintenance between the first and second quarters.

      For the current six months, Cement revenues were $89,818,000 million, up 1% from $89,065,000 for the same period a year
ago. Operating earnings from Cement for the six months ended September 30, 2000 were $31,620,000, down 2% from $32,387,000
for the similar period last year. The operating earnings decline resulted primarily from lower sales prices. Cement sales volume of
1,314,000 tons for the current six months was 4% greater than sales volume for the first six months of fiscal 2000, mainly due to
increased sales volume in the mountain states market. Average net sales price of $68.35 per ton was down $1.81 per ton mostly as a
result of lower pricing in the Houston, Texas market.

      Gypsum Wallboard revenues of $36,476,000 for the current quarter decreased 35% from last year’s same quarter revenues of
$55,903,000. Operating earnings for the quarter were $11,580,000, down 62% from $30,377,000 for the same period last year.
Increased sales volume and decreased cost of sales offset by lower net sales price resulted in the quarterly earnings decline. Sales
volume of 363 million square feet (“MMSF”) for this year’s quarter was 3% greater than 353 MMSF sold during the prior year’s
quarter. CXP’s gypsum wallboard plants operated at capacity during the current quarter. National wallboard consumption for the
first nine months of calendar 2000 was down 3% from last year’s record pace. New wallboard capacity additions
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have raised industry production capacity to approximately 34.0 billion square feet, resulting in an industry utilization rate of 83%.
The Company’s average net sales price for the second quarter of fiscal 2001 declined to $100.52 per thousand board feet (“MSF”),
37% below $158.36 per MSF for the same quarter last year.

      For the current six month period, Gypsum Wallboard revenues were $80,416,000, down 19% from $99,470,000 for the same
period a year ago. Operating earnings from Gypsum Wallboard declined 39% to $30,680,000 for the first six months of this fiscal
year from $50,649,000 for last year’s similar period. The operating earnings decline resulted from the combination of increased
sales volume and decreased production unit costs more than offset by a 25% reduction in average net sales prices. Gypsum



Wallboard sales volume for the current six months increased 8% to 706 MMSF due to increased production volume generated from
last year’s Eagle plant expansion project. Average net sales price of $113.94 per MSF for the current six months was $38.38 per
MSF less than the prior year’s net sales price. Cost of sales of $70.47 per MSF for the current six months was 6% below prior
year’s period due to reduced overhead expenses and the start-up last year of the Eagle expansion project.

      Revenues from Concrete and Aggregates were $17,405,000 for the quarter, up 9% from $16,011,000 for the same quarter a year
ago. Concrete and Aggregates reported operating earnings for the quarter of $2,473,000, down 20% from $3,095,000 for the same
quarter last year. The earnings decline is attributable to a 69% reduction in Aggregates operating margins. Concrete earnings of
$2,061,000 increased 2% from last year’s comparable quarter mainly due to a 3.5% increase in sales volume. Concrete sales
volume for the quarter was 238,000 cubic yards, compared to 230,000 cubic yards for the same quarter last year. The gain was
primarily attributable to strong demand in the northern California market. The Company’s average Concrete net sales price of
$53.29 per cubic yard for the quarter was 2% higher than $52.31 per cubic yard for the same quarter a year ago. Aggregates
earnings of $412,000 for the current quarter declined 61% from the prior year’s quarter, as increased sales volume was more than
offset by lower operating margins. The Company’s Aggregates operation reported sales volume of 1,129,000 tons for the quarter,
22% above sales volume of 923,000 tons for the same quarter last year. Most of the sales volume gain came from the Austin, Texas
operation. A higher percentage this year of lower priced road aggregate sales to total sales resulted in Aggregates net sales price of
$4.19 per ton, a 3% decrease from $4.31 per ton for the same quarter last year. Cost of sales for the current quarter increased $0.67
per ton to $3.83 per ton due to major repairs on quarry mobile equipment and major maintenance to one of the production plants.

      For the current six months, Concrete and Aggregates revenues were $32,296,000 this fiscal year, up 10% from $29,279, 000 for
the same period last year. Operating earnings were $4,702,000 for the six months this year, a 14% decline from $5,455,000 for the
same period last year. Concrete earnings of $3,966,000 for the current six months increased 10% due to increased sales volume and
higher operating margins. Sales volume of 447,000 cubic yards for the first six months of fiscal 2000 were 5% above the prior
year’s six month total due to increased demand in both concrete markets. Concrete net sales price of $53.03 per cubic yard was 2%
above prior year’s six month net sales price. Aggregates operating earnings of $736,000 for the six months this year were 60%
below $1,854,000 earnings for the same period last year. Increased sales volume offset by lower net sales prices and higher cost of
sales resulted in the decline. Sales volume of 2,034,000 tons for the current six months improved 21% due to increased sales at both
aggregates operations. Sales volume from the new Georgetown facility accounted for almost half of the increase. The average net
sales price of $4.22 per ton for the current six months was 2% lower than the same period for the prior year due to product mix (a
greater percentage this year of lower priced road aggregates to total sales). Cost of sales increased 21% to $3.86 per ton for the
current six months due to increased maintenance and higher depreciation costs.

      Corporate general and administrative expenses increased $80,000 for the current six months due to the cost of additional
corporate personnel.
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      Net interest income of $2,024,000 and $3,729,000 for the current quarter and six months, respectively, was $1,310,000 and
$2,481,000 above last year’s quarter and six months, respectively, due to higher cash balances during this year’s comparable
periods.

Stock Repurchase Program

      The Company’s Board of Directors previously approved the repurchase of up to 6,101,430 shares of the Company’s common
stock. The Company repurchased from the public 251,700 shares during the quarter ended September 30, 2000 and 264,300 shares
since March 31, 2000. As a consequence of such stock repurchases, Centex Corporation now owns approximately 65.3% of the
outstanding shares of CXP common stock. There are approximately 743,300 shares remaining under the Company’s current
repurchase authorization.

Financial Condition

      The Company has a $35 million unsecured revolving credit facility that expires on March 31, 2001 to finance its working
capital and capital expenditures requirements. Based on its financial condition and a virtually debt-free balance sheet at
September 30, 2000, CXP believes that its internally generated cash flow coupled with funds available under the credit facility will
enable CXP to provide adequately for its current operations and future internal growth.

      Working capital at September 30, 2000 was $154.7 million as compared to $116.2 million at March 31, 2000. The increase
resulted mainly from a $50.7 million increase in cash partially offset by a $8.4 million increase in income taxes payable and a
$5.9 million decrease in accounts receivable and inventories.

      Cash and cash equivalents increased $50.7 million from March 31, 2000 to $146.9 million at September 30, 2000. The net cash
used in or provided by the operating, investing, and financing activities for the six months ended September 30, 2000 is
summarized as follows.

          
For the Six Months Ended



September 30,

2000 1999

(dollars in thousands)
Net cash (used in) provided by:

Operating activities $64,700 $ 60,156
Investing activities (6,236) (14,141)
Financing activities (7,724) (25,683)

Net increase in cash $50,740 $ 20,332

      Cash provided by operating activities of $64.7 million for the current six months increased $4.5 million over last year’s six
month period due to the combination of a $11.7 million reduction in net earnings, a $10.1 million decrease in accounts payables
and accrued liabilities, a $13.9 million increase in receivables, and a $6.4 million increase in income taxes payable. Capital
expenditures of $6.2 million for the six months ended September 30, 2000 declined from the prior year’s six month period as a
result of expenditures last year relating to the completion of the Eagle gypsum wallboard and Illinois cement plant expansion
projects. Cash used for financing activities for the current six months declined $18.0 million from last year’s six month period due
to an $18.2 million decrease in the amount stock repurchased during this year’s six month period.
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      Cash payments for income taxes totaled $18.3 million and $29.5 million for the first six months of fiscal 2001 and 2000,
respectively.

Outlook

      CXP believes that positive market fundamentals continue to sustain the high level of demand for its Cement, Concrete and
Aggregates products, and the Company anticipates these products will be “sold out” in Fiscal 2001. While Gypsum Wallboard
demand remains strong, new production capacity has lowered industry utilization rates which has in turn resulted in a sharp decline
in pricing — a trend that is expected to continue throughout fiscal 2001. Given the current and anticipated levels of pricing and
demand, CXP expects to post lower earnings than a year ago for both the second half of fiscal 2001 and for the entire fiscal year.

Recent Developments

      On November 10, 2000 the Company purchased certain strategic assets formerly owned by Republic Group Incorporated
(Republic). The purchase price was $392 million for the strategic assets (which included the assumption of $100 million of
subordinated debt). In addition, the Company acquired, for $49 million, a secured note receivable which is expected to be retired
within twelve months. Funding came from cash on hand and borrowings under a $325 million senior credit facility entered into
during November 2000.

      The principal strategic assets acquired were: the 1.1 billion square foot gypsum wallboard plant located in Duke, Oklahoma; a
short line railroad and railcars linking the Duke plant to adjacent railroads; the recently completed 220,000 ton-per-year lightweight
paper mill in Lawton, Oklahoma; the 50,000 ton-per-year Commerce City (Denver), Colorado paper mill; and three recycled paper
fiber collection sites. The gypsum wallboard operations will be operated by CXP’s American Gypsum Company located in
Albuquerque, New Mexico. The paper operations will be located in Lawton, Oklahoma and will focus primarily on the gypsum
wallboard paper business. Assets not purchased include Republic’s Hutchinson, Kansas and Halltown, West Virginia paper mills.

      As required by the terms of the subordinated debt, the Company will soon commence a tender offer for the debt at a price of
101% of the par value of the debt plus accrued but unpaid interest. The Company anticipates that the tender offer will close in mid-
December 2000.

New Accounting Standards

      In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133,
“Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities”. The impact on the Company’s results of operations, financial
position or cash flows will be dependent on the level and types of derivative instruments the Company will have entered into, if
any, as of April 1, 2001 the time when the Company must adopt this new standard. The Company had no derivative instruments at
September 30, 2000.

Forward-Looking Statements

      Certain sections of this Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contain
forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, Section 21E of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934 and the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements may be identified by



the context of the statement and generally arise when the Company is discussing its beliefs, estimates or expectations. These
statements involve known and
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unknown risks and uncertainties that may cause the Company’s actual results to be materially different from planned or expected
results. Those risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the cyclical and seasonal nature of the Company’s business,
public infrastructure expenditures, adverse weather, availability of raw materials, unexpected operational difficulties, governmental
regulation and changes in governmental and public policy, changes in economic conditions specific to any one or more of the
Company’s markets, competition, announced increases in capacity in the gypsum wallboard and cement industries, general
economic conditions and interest rates. Investors should take such risks and uncertainties into account when making investment
decisions. These and other factors are described in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for Centex Construction Products, Inc. for the
fiscal year ended March 31, 2000. The report is filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company undertakes no
obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statement as a result of new information, future events or other factors.

Part II. Other Information

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

      On July 20, 2000, CXP held its Annual Meeting of Stockholders. At the Annual Meeting, Robert L. Clarke, Laurence E. Hirsch,
Richard D. Jones, Jr., David W. Quinn, and Harold K. Work were elected as directors to serve until the next Annual Meeting of
Stockholders. Voting results for these nominees are summarized as follows:

         
Number of Shares

Name For Withheld

Robert L. Clarke 17,489,554 169,981
Laurence E. Hirsch 17,489,554 169,981
Richard D. Jones, Jr. 17,489,737 169,798
David W. Quinn 17,489,454 170,081
Harold K. Work 17,497,754 161,781

      Additionally, the holders of the common stock approved the adoption of the Centex Construction Products, Inc. 2000 Stock
Option Plan which provides for a maximum of 1,000,000 shares of Centex Construction Products common stock that may be issued
pursuant to awards under the Centex Construction Products 2000 Stock Option Plan. Voting results are summarizes as follows:

   
13,952,316 Shares FOR

3,090,489 Shares AGAINST
2,910 Shares ABSTAINED

Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K

       (a) Exhibits

       10.1 Centex Construction Products, Inc. Amended and Restated Stock Option Plan (filed herewith)

       27 Financial Data Schedule

       (b) Reports on Form 8-K

       None

All other items required under Part II are omitted because they are not applicable.
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SIGNATURES

      Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on
its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.



   
CENTEX CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC.

Registrant
 
   
   
November 13, 2000 /s/ RICHARD D. JONES, JR.

Richard D. Jones, Jr.
President and Chief Executive Officer

(principal executive officer)
   
   
 
November 13, 2000 /s/ ARTHUR R. ZUNKER, JR.

Arthur R. Zunker, Jr.
Senior Vice President-Finance and Treasurer

(principal financial and
chief accounting officer)
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                                                                    EXHIBIT 10.1 
 
                       CENTEX CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC. 
                     AMENDED AND RESTATED STOCK OPTION PLAN 
 
1.       PURPOSE 
 
         The purpose of this Plan is to assist Centex Construction Products, 
Inc., a Delaware corporation, in attracting and retaining as officers and key 
employees of the Company and its Affiliates, and as non-employee directors of 
the Company, individuals of training, experience and ability and to furnish 
additional incentive to such individuals by encouraging them to become owners of 
Shares of the Company's capital stock, by granting to such individuals Incentive 
Options, Nonqualified Options, Restricted Stock, or any combination of the 
foregoing. 
 
2.       DEFINITIONS 
 
         Unless the context otherwise requires, the following words as used 
herein shall have the following meanings: 
 
         "Act" -- The Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 
 
         "Affiliates" -- Any corporation or other entity which is a direct or 
         indirect parent or subsidiary (including, without limitation, 
         partnerships and limited liability companies) of the Company. 
 
         "Agreement" -- The written agreement between the Company and the 
         Optionee evidencing the Option granted by the Company and the 
         understanding of the parties with respect thereto. 
 
         "Board" -- The Board of Directors of the Company as the same may be 
         constituted from time to time. 
 
         "Code" -- The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to 
         time. 
 
         "Committee" -- The Committee provided for in Section 3 of this Plan, as 
         such Committee may be constituted from time to time. 
 
         "Company"-- Centex Construction Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation. 
 
         "Fair Market Value" -- If a Share is traded on one or more established 
         market or exchanges, the closing price of the Share in the primary 
         market or exchange on which the Share is traded, and if the Share is 
         not so traded or the Share does not trade on the relevant date, the 
         value determined in good faith by the Board. For purposes of valuing 
         Shares to be made subject to Incentive Options, the Fair Market Value 
         of stock shall be determined without regard to any restriction other 
         than one which, by its terms, will never lapse. 
 
         "Incentive Option" -- Stock Options that are intended to satisfy the 
         requirements of Section 422 of the Code and Section 16 of this Plan. 
 
         "Non-Employee Director" -- An individual who satisfies the requirements 
         of Rule 16b-3 promulgated under the Act. 
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         "Nonqualified Options" -- Stock Options which do not satisfy the 
         requirements of Section 422 of the Code. 
 
         "Option" -- An option to purchase one or more Shares of the Company 
         granted under and pursuant to the Plan. Such Option may be either an 
         Incentive Option or a Nonqualified Option. 
 
         "Optionee" -- An individual who has been granted an Option under this 
         Plan and who has executed a written option Agreement with the Company. 
 
         "Plan"-- This Centex Construction Products, Inc. Amended and Restated 
         Stock Option Plan. 
 
         "Restricted Stock" -- Shares issued pursuant to Section 19 of the Plan. 
 
         "Share" -- A share of the Company's present one cent ($0.01) par value 
         common stock and any share or shares of capital stock or other 
         securities of the Company hereafter issued or issuable upon, in respect 
         of or in substitution or in exchange for each present share. Such 
         Shares may be unissued or reacquired Shares, as the Board, in its sole 
         and absolute discretion, shall from time to time determine. 
 
3.       ADMINISTRATION 
 
         Except as is herein expressly provided otherwise, the Plan shall be 
administered by the Board. The selection of individuals who shall receive grants 
of Options or awards of Restricted Stock shall be made by the Committee. The 
Committee shall consist of two or more individuals who shall be appointed by and 
shall serve at the pleasure of the Board and may be comprised of the entire 
Board. When the Committee is so comprised of the entire Board, the terms "Board" 
and "Committee", as used herein, shall be deemed synonymous. Notwithstanding the 
provisions of the immediately preceding sentence, unless the Board provides 
otherwise by resolution, the Committee shall be composed only of individuals who 
are Non- Employee Directors, and until and unless the Board provides or has 
provided that individuals who are not Non-Employee Directors may be members of 
the Committee, no individual appointed to the Committee shall have been eligible 
at any time within one year prior to his appointment to the Committee for the 
grant of an option, stock allocation, or stock appreciation right under the Plan 
or any other plan of the Company or its affiliates (within the meaning of Rule 
12b-2 promulgated under the Act), nor shall such individual be eligible to 
receive an option, allocation of stock, or stock appreciation right under any 
such plan while a member of the Committee. The Board may by resolution at any 
time and from time to time provide that the Committee shall be comprised only of 
individuals who are Non-Employee Directors or that the Committee may be 
comprised of individuals some or all of whom are not Non-Employee Directors, all 
as the Board may deem from time to time appropriate. In making grants or awards, 
the Committee shall take into consideration the contribution the individual has 
made or may make to the success of the Company or its Affiliates and such other 
considerations as the Board may from time to time specify. 
 
         The Committee shall elect one of its members as its chairman and shall 
hold its meetings at such times and places as it may determine. All decisions 
and determinations of the Committee shall be made by the majority vote or 
decision of all of its members present at a meeting; provided, however, that any 
decision or determination reduced to writing and signed by all of the members of 
the Committee shall be as fully effective as if it had been made at a meeting 
duly called and held. The Committee may make any rules and regulations for the 
conduct of its business that are not inconsistent with the provisions hereof, 
the bylaws of the Company or any resolutions of the Board. 
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         All questions of interpretation and application of the Plan shall be 
subject to the determination of a majority of the whole Board, which 
determination shall be final and binding upon all parties. All questions of 
interpretation and application of an Option grant or an award of Restricted 
Stock, including questions of interpretation and application of an Agreement, 
shall be subject to the determination of a majority of the Committee, which 
determination shall be final and binding upon all parties. 
 
         Subject to the express provisions hereof, the Board shall have the 
authority, in its sole and absolute discretion, (a) to adopt, amend, and rescind 
administrative and interpretive rules and regulations relating to the Plan, (b) 
to construe the Plan, and (c) to make all other determinations necessary or 
advisable for administering the Plan. The Board may correct any defect or supply 
any omission or reconcile any inconsistency in the Plan in the manner and to the 
extent it shall deem expedient to carry it into effect, and it shall be the sole 
and final judge of such expediency. Subject to the express provisions hereof, 
the Committee shall have the authority, in its sole and absolute discretion, (a) 
to determine the terms and provisions of the respective Agreements (which need 
not be identical), including provisions defining or otherwise relating to (i) 
subject to the specific provisions of the Plan, the term and the period or 
periods and extent of exercisability of the Options, (ii) the extent to which 
the transferability of Shares issued upon exercise of Options is restricted, 
(iii) the effect of termination of employment or directorship upon the 
exercisability of the Options, and (iv) the effect of approved leaves of absence 
(consistent with any applicable regulations of the Internal Revenue Service), 
(b) subject to Sections 8 and 10, to accelerate, for any reason, regardless of 
whether the Agreement so provides, the time of exercisability of any Option that 
has been granted, (c) to construe the respective Agreements, and (d) to exercise 
the powers conferred on the Committee under Section 19. The determinations of 
the Board or Committee, as the case may be, on the matters referred to in this 
Section 3 shall be final and conclusive. 
 
4.       SHARES SUBJECT TO PLAN 
 
         (a) A maximum of 2,000,000 Shares shall be subject to grants of Options 
and awards of Restricted Stock under the Plan; provided that such maximum shall 
be increased or decreased as provided below in Section 12. 
 
         (b) At any time and from time to time after the Plan takes effect, the 
Committee, pursuant to the provisions herein set forth, may grant Options and 
award Restricted Stock until the maximum number of Shares shall be exhausted or 
the Plan shall be sooner terminated; provided, however, that no Option shall be 
granted and no Restricted Stock shall be awarded after March 31, 2004. 
 
         (c) Should any Option expire or be canceled without being fully 
exercised, or should any Restricted Stock previously awarded be reacquired by 
the Company, the number of Shares with respect to which such Option shall not 
have been exercised prior to its expiration or cancellation and the number of 
Shares of such Restricted Stock so reacquired may again be optioned or awarded 
pursuant to the provisions hereof. 
 
         (d) Any Shares withheld pursuant to subsection 18(c) shall not be 
available after such withholding for being optioned or awarded pursuant to the 
provisions hereof. 
 
5.       ELIGIBILITY 
 
         Eligibility for the receipt of the grant of Options under the Plan 
shall be confined to (a) a limited number of persons who are employed by the 
Company, or one or more of its Affiliates and who are officers 
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of or who, in the opinion of the Board, hold other key positions in or for the 
Company or one or more of its Affiliates and (b) directors of the Company, 
including directors who are not employees of the Company or its Affiliates; 
provided that only employees of the Company or its Affiliates shall be eligible 
for the grant of Incentive Options. In addition, an individual who becomes a 
director of the Company, but who is not at the time he becomes a director also 
an employee of the Company, shall not be eligible for a grant of Options or an 
award of Restricted Stock, and shall not be eligible for the grant of an option, 
stock allocation, or stock appreciation right under any other plan of the 
Company or its affiliates (within the meaning of Rule 12b-2 promulgated under 
the Act) until the Board expressly declares such person eligible by resolution. 
In no event may an Option be granted to an individual who is not an employee of 
the Company or an Affiliate or a director of the Company. In addition, to 
provide for Non-Employee Directors to serve on the Committee, the Board may from 
time to time specify individuals described in the first sentence of this Section 
5 who shall not be eligible for the grant of Options or the award of Restricted 
Stock or the grant of options or stock appreciation rights or allocations of 
stock under any plan of the Company or its affiliates (within the meaning of 
Rule 12b-2 promulgated under the Act); provided however, that the Board may at 
any time determine that any individual who has been so excluded from eligibility 
shall become eligible for grants of Options or awards of Restricted Stock. 
 
6.       GRANTING OF OPTIONS 
 
         (a) From time to time while the Plan is in effect, the Committee may in 
its absolute discretion, select from among the persons eligible to receive a 
grant of Options under the Plan (including persons who have already received 
such grants of Options) such one or more of them as in the opinion of the 
Committee should be granted Options. The Committee shall thereupon, likewise in 
its absolute discretion, determine the number of Shares to be allotted for 
option to each person so selected; provided, however, that the total number of 
Shares subject to Options granted to any one person, including directors of the 
Company, when aggregated with the number of Shares of Restricted Stock awarded 
to such person, shall not exceed 400,000 Shares. 
 
         (b) Each person so selected shall be offered an Option to purchase the 
number of Shares so allotted to him, upon such terms and conditions, consistent 
with the provisions of the Plan, as the Committee may specify. Options granted 
to directors of the Company at such times as the Committee is not composed 
solely of Non-Employee Directors shall provide that such Options may not be 
exercised until the first anniversary of their grant and then may be exercised 
in full at any time on or after such first anniversary date until the date that 
is ten (10) years from the date when the Option was originally granted. Each 
such person shall have a reasonable period of time, to be fixed by the 
Committee, within which to accept or reject the proffered Option. Failure to 
accept within the period so fixed may be treated as a rejection. 
 
         (c) Each person who accepts an Option offered to him shall enter into 
an Agreement with the Company, in such form as the Committee may prescribe, 
setting forth the terms and conditions of the Option, whereupon such person 
shall become a participant in the Plan. In the event an individual is granted 
both one or more Incentive Options and one or more Nonqualified Options, such 
grants shall be evidenced by separate Agreements, one each for the Incentive 
Option grants and one each for the Nonqualified Options grants. The date which 
the Committee specifies to be the grant date of an Option to an individual shall 
constitute the date on which the Option covered by such Agreement is granted. In 
no event, however, shall an Optionee gain any rights in addition to those 
specified by the Committee in its grant, regardless of the time that may pass 
between the grant of the Option and the actual signing of the Agreement by the 
Company and the Optionee. 
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7.       OPTION PRICE 
 
         The option price for each Share covered by each Incentive Option shall 
not be less than the greater of (a) the par value of each such Share or (b) the 
Fair Market Value of the Share at the time such Option is granted, except as 
provided hereinafter. The option price for each Share covered by each 
Nonqualified Option shall not be less than the greater of (a) the par value of 
each such Share or (b) 85% of the Fair Market Value of the Share at the time the 
Option is granted; provided, however, that the number of Shares covered by 
Nonqualified Options granted under this Plan that have an option price less than 
the Fair Market Value of a Share at the time the respective Option is granted 
shall not exceed 10% of the total number of Shares authorized to be issued under 
this Plan. If the Company or an Affiliate agrees to substitute a new Option 
under the Plan for an old Option, or to assume an old Option, by reason of a 
corporate merger, consolidation, acquisition of property or stock, separation, 
reorganization, or liquidation (any of such events being referred to herein as a 
"Corporate Transaction"), the option price of the Shares covered by each such 
new Option or assumed Option may be other than the Fair Market Value of the 
stock at the time the Option is granted as determined by reference to a formula, 
established at the time of the Corporate Transaction, which will give effect to 
such substitution or assumption; provided, however, in no event shall -- 
 
         (a) the excess of the aggregate Fair Market Value of the Share subject 
to the Option immediately after the substitution or assumption over the 
aggregate option price of such Shares be more than the excess of the aggregate 
Fair Market Value of all Shares subject to the Option immediately prior to the 
substitution or assumption over the aggregate option price of such Shares 
 
         (b) in the case of an Incentive Option, the new Option or the 
assumption of the old Option give the Optionee additional benefits which he 
would not have under the old Option; or 
 
         (c) the ratio of the option price to the Fair Market Value of the stock 
subject to the Option immediately after the substitution or assumption be more 
favorable to the Optionee than the ratio of the option price to the Fair Market 
Value of the stock subject to the old Option immediately prior such substitution 
or assumption, on a Share by Share basis. 
 
         Notwithstanding the above, the provisions of this Section 7 with 
respect to the Option price in the event of a Corporate Transaction shall, in 
case of an Incentive Option, be subject to the requirements of Section 25(a) of 
the Code and the Treasury regulations and revenue rulings promulgated 
thereunder. In the case of an Incentive Option, in the event of a conflict 
between the terms of this Section 7 and the above cited statute, regulations, 
and rulings, or in the event of an omission in this Section 7 of a provision 
required by said laws, the latter shall control in all respects and are hereby 
incorporated herein by reference as if set out at length. 
 
8.       OPTION PERIOD 
 
         (a) Each Option shall run for such period of time as the Committee may 
specify, but in no event for longer than ten (10) years from the date when the 
Option is granted, including the period of time provided in subsections (i) and 
(ii) of this subsection (a); and subject to such limits, and the further 
condition that, unless designated otherwise by the Committee, no Incentive 
Option shall become exercisable prior to one year from the date of its grant, 
 
                  (i) Except as provided below in this subsection (i), all 
         rights to exercise an Option shall terminate within three months after 
         the date the Optionee ceases to be an employee of at least one of the 
         employers in the group of employers consisting of the Company and its 
         Affiliates, or after the date the Optionee ceases to be a director of 
         the Company, whichever may occur later, for any reason 
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         other than death, except that, (x) in the case of a Nonqualified Option 
         which is held by an Optionee who is, on the date of cessation referred 
         to in this clause, an officer or director of the Company (within the 
         meanings thereof under Section 16b) of the Act), all rights to exercise 
         such Option shall terminate within seven months after the date the 
         Optionee ceases to be an employee of at least one of the employers in 
         the group of employers consisting of the Company and its Affiliates, 
         or, if later, after the date the Optionee ceases to be a director of 
         the Company, for any reason other than death; and, except that, (y) the 
         Committee, in its discretion, may provide in new Option grants or amend 
         outstanding Options to provide an extended period of time during which 
         an Optionee can exercise a Nonqualified Option to the maximum 
         permissible period for which such Optionee's Option would have been 
         exercisable in the absence of the Optionee's ceasing to be an employee 
         of the Company and its Affiliates or ceasing to be a director of the 
         Company; and, except that (z) in case the employment of the Optionee is 
         terminated for cause, the Option shall thereafter be null and void for 
         all purposes. 
 
                  (ii) If the Optionee ceases to be employed by at least one of 
         the employers in the group of employers consisting of the Company and 
         its Affiliates, or ceases to be a director of the Company, whichever 
         may occur later, by reason of his death, all rights to exercise such 
         Option shall terminate fifteen (15) months thereafter. 
 
                  (iii) If an Option is granted with a term shorter than ten 
         (10) years, the Committee may extend the term of the Option, but for 
         not more than ten (10) years from the date when the Option was 
         originally granted. 
 
9.       OPTIONS NOT TRANSFERABLE 
 
         No Option or interest therein shall be transferable by the person to 
whom it is granted otherwise than by will or by the applicable laws of descent 
and distribution. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committee may, in its sole 
discretion, provide in the Agreement relating to the grant of an Option that the 
Optionee may transfer such Option, without consideration, to members of the 
Optionee's immediate family or to one or more trusts for the benefit of such 
immediate family members or partnerships in which such immediate family members 
are the only partners. For purposes of this Section 9, "immediate family" shall 
mean the Optionee's spouse, parents, children (including adopted children) and 
grandchildren. 
 
10.      EXERCISE OF OPTIONS 
 
         (a) During the lifetime of an Optionee only he or his guardian or legal 
representative may exercise an Option granted to him. In the event of his death, 
any then exercisable portion of his Option may, within fifteen (15) months 
thereafter, or earlier date of termination of the Option, be exercised in whole 
or in part by any person empowered to do so under the deceased Optionee's will 
or under the applicable laws of descent and distribution. 
 
         (b) At any time, and from time to time, during the period when any 
Option, or a portion thereof, is exercisable, such Option, or portion thereof, 
may be exercised in whole or in part; provided, however, that the Committee may 
require any Option which is partially exercised to be so exercised with respect 
to at least a stated minimum number of Shares. 
 
         (c) Each exercise of an Option or portion or part thereof shall be 
evidenced by a notice in writing to the Company accompanied by payment in full 
of the option price of the Shares then being 
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purchased. Payment in full shall mean payment of the full amount due, either in 
cash, by certified check or cashier's check or, with the consent of the 
Committee, with Shares owned by the Optionee, including an actual or deemed 
multiple series of exchanges of such Shares. Options granted to directors of the 
Company at such times as the Committee is not composed solely of Non-Employee 
Directors shall be paid for in cash, by certified check or cashier's check, or 
with Shares owned by the director, including an actual or deemed multiple series 
of exchanges of such Shares, as elected by the director. 
 
         (d) No Shares shall be issued until full payment therefor has been 
made, and an Optionee shall have none of the rights of a stockholder until 
Shares are issued to him. 
 
         (e) Nothing herein or in any Agreement executed or Option granted 
hereunder shall require the Company to issue any Shares upon exercise of an 
Option if such issuance would, in the opinion of counsel for the Company, 
constitute a violation of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or any similar 
or superseding statute or statutes, or any other applicable statute or 
regulation, as then in effect. Upon the exercise of an Option or portion or part 
thereof, the Optionee shall give to the Company satisfactory evidence that he is 
acquiring such Shares for the purpose of investment only and not with a view to 
their distribution; provided, however, if or to the extent that the Shares 
subject to the Option shall be included in a registration statement filed by the 
Company, or one of its Affiliates, such investment representation shall be 
abrogated. 
 
11.      DELIVERY OF STOCK CERTIFICATES 
 
         As promptly as may be practicable after an Option, or a portion or part 
thereof, has been exercised as hereinabove provided, the Company shall make 
delivery of one or more certificates for the appropriate number of Shares. In 
the event that an Optionee exercises both an Incentive Option, or a portion 
thereof, and a Nonqualified Option, or a portion thereof, separate stock 
certificates shall be issued, one for the Shares subject to the Incentive Option 
and one for the Shares subject to the Nonqualified Option. 
 
12.      CHANGES IN COMPANY'S SHARES AND CERTAIN CORPORATE TRANSACTIONS 
 
         (a) If at any time while the Plan is in effect there shall be an 
increase or decrease in the number of issued and outstanding Shares of the 
Company effected without receipt of consideration therefor by the Company, 
through the declaration of a stock dividend or through any recapitalization or 
merger or otherwise in which the Company is the surviving corporation, resulting 
in a stock split-up, combination or exchange of Shares of the Company, then and 
in each such event: 
 
                  (i) An appropriate adjustment shall be made in the maximum 
         number of Shares then subject to being optioned or awarded as 
         Restricted Stock under the Plan, to the end that the same proportion of 
         the Company's issued and outstanding Shares shall continue to be 
         subject to being so optioned and awarded; 
 
                  (ii) Appropriate adjustment shall be made in the number of 
         Shares and the option price per Share thereof then subject to purchase 
         pursuant to each Option previously granted, to the end that the same 
         proportion of the Company's issued and outstanding Shares in each such 
         instance shall remain subject to purchase at the same aggregate option 
         price: and 
 
                  (iii) In the case of Incentive Options, any such adjustments 
         shall in all respects satisfy the requirements of Section 424(a) of the 
         Code and the Treasury regulations and revenue rulings promulgated 
         thereunder. 
 
 
                                        7 
 



   8 
 
 
 
         Except as is otherwise expressly provided herein, the issue by the 
Company of shares of its capital stock of any class, or securities convertible 
into shares of capital stock of any class, either in connection with a direct 
sale or upon the exercise of rights or warrants to subscribe therefor, or upon 
conversion of shares or obligations of the Company convertible into such shares 
or other securities, shall not affect, and no adjustment by reason thereof shall 
be made with respect to, the number of or option price of Shares then subject to 
outstanding Options granted under the Plan. Furthermore, the presence of 
outstanding Options granted under the Plan shall not affect in any manner the 
right or power of the Company to make, authorize or consummate (i) any or all 
adjustments, recapitalizations, reorganizations or other changes in the 
Company's capital structure or its business; (ii) any merger or consolidation of 
the Company; (iii) any issue by the Company of debt securities or preferred or 
preference stock which would rank above the Shares subject to outstanding 
Options granted under the Plan; (iv) the dissolution or liquidation of the 
Company; (v) any sale, transfer or assignment of all or any part of the assets 
or business of the Company; or (vi) any other corporate act or proceeding, 
whether of a similar character or otherwise. 
 
         (b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary above, a dissolution or 
liquidation of the Company, a merger (other than a merger effecting a 
reincorporation of the Company in another state) or consolidation in which the 
Company is not the surviving corporation (or survives only as a subsidiary of 
another corporation in a transaction in which the stockholders of the parent of 
the Company and their proportionate interests therein immediately after the 
transaction are not substantially identical to the stockholders of the Company 
and their proportionate interests therein immediately prior to the transaction), 
a transaction in which another corporation (other than Centex Corporation or one 
of its affiliates (as defined in the Act)) becomes the owner of 50% or more of 
the total combined voting power of all classes of stock of the Company, or a 
change in control (as specified below), shall cause every Option then 
outstanding to become exercisable in full, subject to the limitation on the 
aggregate Fair Market Value of Shares that may become first exercisable during 
any calendar year set forth in Section 16, immediately prior to such 
dissolution, liquidation, merger, consolidation, transaction, or change in 
control, to the extent not theretofore exercised, without regard to the 
determination as to the periods and installments of exercisability contained in 
the Agreements if (and only if) such Options have not at that time expired or 
been terminated. For purposes of this paragraph, a change in control shall be 
deemed to have taken place if: (i) a third person (other than Centex Corporation 
or one of its affiliates (as defined in the Act)), including a "group" as 
defined in Section 13(d)(3) of the Act, becomes the beneficial owner of Shares 
of the Company having 50% or more of the total number of votes that may be cast 
for the election of directors of the Company; of (ii) as a result of, or in 
connection with, a contested election for directors, the persons who were 
directors of the Company immediately before such election shall cease to 
constitute a majority of the Board. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of 
this paragraph, in the event of any such dissolution, merger, consolidation, 
transaction, or change in control, the Board may completely satisfy all 
obligations of the Company and its Affiliates with respect to any Option 
outstanding on the date of such event by delivering to the Optionee cash in an 
amount equal to the difference between the aggregate exercise price for Shares 
under the Option and the Fair Market Value of such Shares on the date of such 
event, such payment to be made within a reasonable time after such event. 
 
13.      EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
         The Plan shall be effective on April 1, 1994, the date of its adoption 
by the Board and its approval by Centex Corporation, a Nevada corporation and 
the sole stockholder of the Company as of the effective date. 
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14.      AMENDMENT, SUSPENSION OR TERMINATION 
 
         (a) Subject to the other terms and conditions of this Plan and the 
limitations set forth in subsection 14(b) below, the Board may at any time 
amend, suspend or terminate the Plan; provided, however, that after the 
stockholders have ratified the Plan, the Board may not, without approval of the 
stockholders of the Company, amend the Plan so as to: 
 
                  (i) Increase the maximum number of Shares subject thereto, as 
         specified above in Sections 4(a) and 12; or 
 
                  (ii) Increase the proportionate number of Shares which may be 
         purchased pursuant to Option by any one person or awarded as Restricted 
         Stock to any one person, as specified above in Section 6(a) or below in 
         Section 19(a); or 
 
         (b) Neither the Board nor the Committee may amend the Plan or any 
Agreement to reduce the option price of an outstanding Option or modify, impair 
or cancel any existing Option without the consent of the holder thereof. 
 
15.      REQUIREMENTS OF LAW 
 
         Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Company 
shall not be required to sell or issue Shares under any Option if the issuance 
thereof would constitute a violation by the Optionee or the Company of any 
provisions of any law or regulation of any governmental authority or any 
national securities exchange; and as a condition of any sale or issuance of 
Shares under Option the Company may require such agreements or undertakings, if 
any, as the Company may deem necessary or advisable to assure compliance with 
any such law or regulation. 
 
16.      INCENTIVE STOCK OPTIONS 
 
         The Committee, in its discretion, may designate any Option granted 
under the Plan as an Incentive Option intended to qualify under Section 422 of 
the Code. Any provision of the Plan to the contrary notwithstanding, (i) no 
Incentive Option shall be granted to any person who, at the time such Incentive 
Option is granted, owns stock possessing more than 10 percent of the total 
combined voting power of all classes of stock of the Company or any Affiliate 
unless the purchase price under such Incentive Option is at least 110 percent of 
the Fair Market Value of the Shares subject to an Incentive Option at the date 
of its grant and such Incentive Option is not exercisable after the expiration 
of five years from the date of its grant, and (ii) the aggregate Fair Market 
Value of the Shares subject to such Incentive Option and the aggregate Fair 
Market Value of the shares of stock of any Affiliate (or a predecessor of the 
Company or an Affiliate) subject to any other incentive stock option (within the 
meaning of Section 422 of the Code) of the Company and its Affiliates (or a 
predecessor corporation of any such corporation), that may become first 
exercisable in any calendar year, shall not (with respect to any Optionee) 
exceed $100,000, determined as of the date the Incentive Option is granted. For 
purposes of this Section 16, "predecessor corporation" means a corporation that 
was a party to a transaction described in Section 424(a) of the Code (or which 
would be so described if a substitution or assumption under such section had 
been effected) with the Company, or a corporation which, at the time the new 
incentive stock option (within the meaning of Section 422 of the Code) is 
granted, is an Affiliate of the Company or a predecessor corporation of any such 
corporations. 
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17.      MODIFICATION OF OPTIONS 
 
         Subject to the terms and conditions of and within the limitations of 
the Plan, the Committee may modify, extend or renew outstanding Options granted 
under the Plan, or accept the surrender of Options outstanding hereunder (to the 
extent not theretofore exercised) and authorize the granting of new Options 
hereunder in substitution therefor (to the extent not theretofore exercised), 
provided that to the extent existing Options are exchanged for new Options, the 
total Options exchanged will not exceed 10% of all Options then outstanding. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 17, no modification of 
an Option granted hereunder shall, without the consent of the Optionee, alter or 
impair any rights or obligations under any Option theretofore granted hereunder 
to such Optionee under the Plan, except as may be necessary, with respect to 
Incentive Options, to satisfy the requirements of Section 422 of the Code. 
 
18.      AGREEMENT PROVISIONS 
 
         (a) Each Agreement shall contain such provisions (including, without 
limitation, restrictions or the removal of restrictions upon the exercise of the 
Option and the transfer of shares thereby acquired) as the Committee shall deem 
advisable. Each Agreement shall identify the Option evidenced thereby as an 
Incentive Option or Nonqualified Option, as the case may be. Incentive Options 
and Nonqualified Options may not both be covered by a single Agreement. Each 
such Agreement relating to Incentive Options granted hereunder shall contain 
such limitations and restrictions upon the exercise of the Incentive Option as 
shall be necessary for the Incentive Option to which such Agreement related to 
constitute an incentive stock option, as defined in Section 422 of the Code. 
 
         (b) The Plan shall be annexed to each Agreement and each Agreement 
shall recite that it is subject to the Plan and that the Plan shall govern where 
there is any inconsistency between the Plan and the Agreement. 
 
         (c) Each Agreement shall contain an agreement and covenant by the 
Optionee, in such form as the Committee may require in its discretion, that he 
consents to and will take whatever affirmative actions are required, in the 
opinion of the Board or Committee, to enable the Company or appropriate 
Affiliate to satisfy its Federal income tax and FICA withholding obligations. An 
Agreement may contain such provisions as the Committee deems appropriate to 
enable the Company or its Affiliates to satisfy such withholding obligations, 
including provisions permitting the Company, on exercise of an Option, to 
withhold Shares otherwise issuable to the Optionee exercising the Option to 
satisfy the applicable withholding obligations. 
 
         (d) Each Agreement relating to an Incentive Option shall contain a 
covenant by the Optionee immediately to notify the Company in writing of any 
disqualifying disposition (within the meaning of section 421(b) of the Code) of 
an Incentive Option. 
 
19.      RESTRICTED STOCK 
 
         (a) Shares of Restricted Stock may be awarded by the Committee to such 
individuals as are eligible for grants of Options, as the Committee may 
determine at any time and from time to time before the termination of the Plan. 
The total number of Shares of Restricted Stock awarded to any one person, 
including directors of the Company, when aggregated with the number of Shares 
subject to Options in favor of such person, shall not exceed 400,000 Shares. 
 
         (b) A Share of Restricted Stock is a Share that does not irrevocably 
vest in the holder or that may not be sold, exchanged, pledged, transferred, 
assigned or otherwise encumbered or disposed of until the terms and conditions 
set by the Committee at the time of the award of the Restricted Stock have been 
satisfied. 
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A Share of Restricted Stock shall be subject to a minimum three-year vesting 
period and shall contain such other restrictions, terms and conditions as the 
Committee may establish, which may include, without limitation, the rendition of 
services to the Company or its Affiliates for a specified time or the 
achievement of specific goals. The Committee may, when it deems it appropriate, 
require the recipient of an award of Restricted Stock to enter into an agreement 
with the Company evidencing the understanding of the parties with respect to 
such award. 
 
         If an individual receives Shares of Restricted Stock, whether or not 
escrowed as provided below, the individual shall be the record owner of such 
Shares and shall have all the rights of a stockholder with respect to such 
Shares (unless the escrow agreement, if any, specifically provides otherwise), 
including the right to vote and the right to receive dividends or other 
distributions made or paid with respect to such Shares. Any certificate or 
certificates representing Shares of Restricted Stock shall bear a legend similar 
to the following: 
 
                  THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE BEEN ISSUED 
         PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF THE CENTEX CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC. AMENDED 
         AND RESTATED STOCK OPTION PLAN AND MAY NOT BE SOLD, PLEDGED, 
         TRANSFERRED, ASSIGNED OR OTHERWISE ENCUMBERED IN ANY MANNER EXCEPT AS 
         SET FORTH IN THE TERMS OF SUCH AWARD DATED       , 19  . 
 
         In order to enforce the restrictions, terms and conditions that may be 
applicable to an individual's Shares of Restricted Stock, the Committee may 
require the individual, upon the receipt of a certificate or certificates 
representing such Shares, or at any time thereafter, to deposit such certificate 
or certificates, together with stock powers and other instruments of transfer, 
appropriately endorsed in blank, with the Company or an escrow agent designated 
by the Company under an escrow agreement in such form as shall be determined by 
the Committee. 
 
         After the satisfaction of the terms and conditions set by the Committee 
at the time of an award of Restricted Stock to an individual, which award is not 
subject to a non-lapse feature, a new certificate, without the legend set forth 
above, for the number of Shares that are no longer subject to such restrictions, 
terms and conditions shall be delivered to the individual. 
 
         If an individual to whom Restricted Stock has been awarded dies after 
satisfaction of the terms and conditions for the payment of all or a portion of 
the award but prior to the actual payment of all or such portion thereof, such 
payment shall be made to the individual's beneficiary or beneficiaries at the 
time and in the same manner that such payment would have been made to the 
individual. 
 
         The Committee may cancel all or any portion of any outstanding 
restrictions prior to the expiration of such restrictions with respect to any or 
all of the Shares of Restricted Stock awarded to an individual hereunder only 
upon the individual's death, disability or retirement on or after the earlier of 
(i) age 65 or (ii) such time as the sum of the individual's age and years of 
service equals 70, provided such individual is at least 55. With respect to the 
occurrence of any event specified to the last paragraph of Section 12, the 
restrictions, if any, applicable to any outstanding Shares awarded as Restricted 
Stock shall lapse immediately prior to the occurrence of the event. 
 
         (c) Subject to the provisions of subsection 19(b) above, if an 
individual to whom Restricted Stock has been awarded ceases to be employed by at 
least one of the employers in the group of employers consisting of the Company 
and its Affiliates, or ceases to be a director of the Company, whichever may 
occur later, for any reason prior to the satisfaction of any terms and 
conditions of an award, any Restricted Stock remaining subject to restrictions 
shall thereupon be forfeited by the individual and transferred to, and 
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reacquired by, the Company or an Affiliate. In such event, the individual, or in 
the event of his death, his personal representative, shall forthwith deliver to 
the Secretary of the Company the certificates for the Shares of Restricted Stock 
remaining subject to such restrictions, accompanied by such instruments of 
transfer, if any, as may reasonably be required by the Secretary of the Company. 
 
         (d) In case of any consolidation or merger of another corporation into 
the Company in which the Company is the surviving corporation and in which there 
is a reclassification or change (including a change to the right to receive cash 
or other property) of the Shares (other than a change in par value, or from par 
value to no par value, or as a result of a subdivision or combination, but 
including any change in such shares into two or more classes or series of 
shares), the Committee may provide that payment of Restricted Stock shall take 
the form of the kind and amount of shares of stock and other securities 
(including those of any new direct or indirect parent of the Company), property, 
cash or any combination thereof receivable upon such reclassification, change, 
consolidation or merger. 
 
20.      GENERAL 
 
         (a) The proceeds received by the Company from the sale of Shares 
pursuant to Options shall be used for general corporate purposes. 
 
         (b) Nothing contained in the Plan, or in any Agreement, shall confer 
upon any Optionee or recipient of Restricted Stock the right to continue in the 
employ of the Company or any Affiliate, or interfere in any way with the rights 
of the Company or any Affiliate to terminate his employment at any time. 
 
         (c) Neither the members of the Board nor any member of the Committee 
shall be liable for any act, omission, or determination taken or made in good 
faith with respect to the Plan or any Option or Restricted Stock granted under 
it; and the members of the Board and the Committee shall be entitled to 
indemnification and reimbursement by the Company in respect of any claim, loss, 
damage or expense (including counsel fees) arising therefrom to the full extent 
permitted by law and under any directors and officers liability or similar 
insurance coverage that may be in effect from time to time. 
 
         (d) As partial consideration for the granting of each Option or award 
of Restricted Stock hereunder, the Optionee or recipient shall agree with the 
Company that he will keep confidential all information and knowledge which he 
has relating to the manner and amount of his participation in the Plan; 
provided, however, that such information may be disclosed as required by law or 
given in confidence to the individual's spouse, tax or financial advisors, or to 
a financial institution to the extent that such information is necessary to 
secure a loan. In the event any breach of this promise comes to the attention of 
the Committee, it shall take into consideration such breach, in determining 
whether to grant any future Option or award any future Restricted Stock to such 
individual, as a factor militating against the advisability of granting any such 
future Option or awarding any such future Restricted Stock to such individual. 
 
         (e) Participation in the Plan shall not preclude an individual from 
eligibility in any other stock option plan of the Company or any Affiliate or 
any old age benefit, insurance, pension, profit sharing, retirement, bonus, or 
other extra compensation plans which the Company or any Affiliate has adopted, 
or may, at any time, adopt for the benefit of its employees or directors. 
 
         (f) Any payment of cash or any issuance or transfer of Shares to the 
Optionee, or to his legal representative, heir, legatee, or distributee, in 
accordance with the provisions hereof, shall, to the extent thereof, be in full 
satisfaction of all claims of such persons hereunder. The Board or Committee may 
require 
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any Optionee, legal representative, heir, legatee, or distributee, as a 
condition precedent to such payment, to execute a release and receipt therefor 
in such form as it shall determine. 
 
         (g) Neither the Committee nor the Board nor the Company guarantees the 
Shares from loss or depreciation. 
 
         (h) All expenses incident to the administration, termination, or 
protection of the Plan, including, but not limited to, legal and accounting 
fees, shall be paid by the Company or its Affiliates. 
 
         (i) Records of the Company and its Affiliates regarding an individual's 
period of employment, termination of employment and the reason therefor, leaves 
of absence, re-employment, tenure as a director and other matters shall be 
conclusive for all purposes hereunder, unless determined by the Board or 
Committee to be incorrect. 
 
         (j) The Company and its Affiliates shall, upon request or as may be 
specifically required hereunder, furnish or cause to be furnished, all of the 
information or documentation which is necessary or required by the Board or 
Committee to perform its duties and functions under the Plan. 
 
         (k) The Company assumes no obligation or responsibility to an Optionee 
or recipient of Restricted Stock or his personal representatives, heirs, 
legatees, or distributees for any act of, or failure to act on the part of, the 
Board or Committee. 
 
         (l) Any action required of the Company shall be by resolution of its 
Board or by a person authorized to act by resolution of the Board. Any action 
required of the Committee shall be by resolution of the Committee or by a person 
authorized to act by resolution of the Committee. 
 
         (m) If any provision of this Plan or any Agreement is held to be 
illegal or invalid for any reason, the illegality or invalidity shall not affect 
the remaining provisions of the Plan or the Agreement, as the case may be, but 
such provision shall be fully severable and the Plan or the Agreement, as the 
case may be, shall be construed and enforced as if the illegal or invalid 
provision had never been included herein or therein. 
 
         (n) Whenever any notice is required or permitted hereunder, such notice 
must be in writing and personally delivered or sent by mail. Any notice required 
or permitted to be delivered hereunder shall be deemed to be delivered on the 
date on which it is personally delivered, or, whether actually received or not, 
on the third business day after it is deposited in the United States mail, 
certified or registered, postage prepaid, addressed to the person who is to 
receive it at the address which such person has theretofore specified by written 
notice delivered in accordance herewith. The Company, an Optionee or a recipient 
of Restricted Stock may change, at any time and from time to time, by written 
notice to the other, the address which it or he had theretofore specified for 
receiving notices. Until changed in accordance herewith, the Company and each 
Optionee and recipient of Restricted Stock shall specify as its and his address 
for receiving notices the address set forth in the Agreement pertaining to the 
shares of Stock to which such notice relates. 
 
         (o) Any person entitled to notice hereunder may waive such notice. 
 
         (p) The Plan shall be binding upon the Optionee or recipient of 
Restricted Stock, his heirs, legatees, and legal representatives, upon the 
Company, its successors, and assigns, and upon the Board and Committee, and 
their successors. 
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         (q) The titles and headings of Sections and paragraphs are included for 
convenience of reference only and are not to be considered in construction of 
the provisions hereof. 
 
         (r) All questions arising with respect to the provisions of the Plan 
shall be determined by application of the laws of the State of Nevada except to 
the extent Nevada law is preempted by federal law. The obligation of the Company 
to sell and deliver Shares hereunder is subject to applicable laws and to the 
approval of any governmental authority required in connection with the 
authorization, issuance, sale, or delivery of such Shares. 
 
         (s) Words used in the masculine shall apply to the feminine where 
applicable, and wherever the context of this Plan dictates, the plural shall be 
read as the singular and the singular as the plural. 
 
21.      WITHHOLDING TAXES 
 
         Federal, state, or local law may require the withholding of taxes 
applicable to gains resulting from the exercise of Nonqualified Options granted 
hereunder. Unless otherwise prohibited by the Committee, each participant may 
satisfy any such withholding tax obligation by electing (i) to tender a cash 
payment to the Company, (ii) to authorize the Company to withhold from the 
shares of stock of the Company otherwise issuable to the participant as a result 
of the exercise of the Nonqualified Option a number of shares having a fair 
market value, as of the date the withholding tax obligation arises, equal to the 
withholding obligations, or, at the election of the participant, up to the 
maximum of taxes due (the "Share Withholding Alternative"), (iii) to deliver to 
the Company previously acquired shares of common stock of the Company having a 
fair market value, as of the date the withholding tax obligation arises, equal 
to the amount to be withheld, or at the election of the participant, up to the 
maximum of taxes due, or (iv) any combination of the foregoing, provided the 
combination permits the payment of all withholding taxes attributable to the 
exercise of the Nonqualified Option. Any withholding election may not be made 
within six months after the grant of the stock option (except in the event of 
death or disability of the optionee). A participant's election to pay the 
withholding tax obligation must be made (a) in the case of officers or directors 
of the Company, (i) during the period beginning on the third business day 
following the date of release of the Company's quarterly or annual summary 
statement of sales and earnings and ending on the twelfth business day following 
such date (but in no event later than the Tax Date, as hereinafter defined), or 
(ii) at least six months less one day prior to the Tax Date, and (b) in the case 
of other participants, at any time; provided however, that if any participant 
(whether or not he is an officer or director) elects to have his withholding tax 
obligation satisfied (in whole or in part) through the Share Withholding 
Alternative, then such election shall be void and of no legal effect unless it 
is made in writing delivered to the Company before the time of exercise, or 
simultaneously with the exercise, of such participant's Nonqualified Option. A 
valid and binding written election of the Share Withholding Alternative shall be 
irrevocable. A participant's failure to elect a withholding alternative prior to 
the time such election is required to be made shall be deemed to be an election 
to pay the withholding tax by tendering a cash payment to the Company. For 
purposes of this Section 21, the fair market value of the shares used to pay 
withholding taxes is the mean between the highest and lowest price quoted on the 
New York Stock Exchange for one share of common stock of the Company on the Tax 
Date. Also, as used in this Section 21, "Tax Date" shall mean the date on which 
a withholding tax obligation arises in connection with an exercise of a 
nonqualified stock option, which date shall be presumed to be the date of 
exercise, unless shares subject to a substantial risk of forfeiture (as defined 
in section 83(c)(1) or (c)(3) of the Code) are issuable on exercise of the 
option and the participant does not make a timely election under section 83(b) 
of the Code with respect thereto, in which case the Tax Date for such shares is 
the date on which the substantial risk of forfeiture lapses. Fractional shares 
remaining after payment of the withholding taxes shall be paid to the 
participant in cash. 
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THIS SCHEDULE CONTAINS SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION EXTRACTED FROM CENTEX 
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS, INC.'S SEPTEMBER 30, 2000, FORM 10-Q AND IS QUALIFIED IN 
ITS ENTIRETY BY REFERENCE TO SUCH FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. 
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